
 

saferbromley 

partnership 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the  

 

safersafersafersaferbromley partnershipbromley partnershipbromley partnershipbromley partnership    

STRATEGIC GROUP 

 Councillor Tim Stevens J.P. (Chairman) 
 Rob Clarke, (London Probation Service) 

James Cleverly, (Metropolitan Police Authority) 
Sue Cooper, (Affinity Sutton) 
Nigel Davies, (LBB Director, Environmental Services) 
Clive Davison, (LBB Assistant Director, Public Protection) 
Charles Griggs, (Borough Police Commander) 
Andrew Holcombe, (Borough Commander, Fire Services) 
Colin Maclean, (Community Links Bromley) 
Ulanta Messeter, (Magistrates Court) 
Paula Morrison, (Assistant Director, Public Health) 
Colin Newman, (LBB Head of Community Safety) 
Howard Oldstein, (The Glades) 
Doug Patterson, (LBB Chief Executive) 
Tracy Pidgeon, (London Ambulance Service) 
Simon Schutte, (UK Border Agency) 
Selene Grandison, (SE London Probation Service) 
Ian Smith, (Bromley Community Engagement Forum) 
Sarah Walker, (Metropolitan Police Authority) 
Angela Williams-Brown, (Federation of Bromley Housing Associations) 
Non Voting Members: Councillor Reg Adams and Councillor Julian Benington 

 
 A meeting of the Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group will be held at 

Committee Rooms, Bromley Civic Centre on THURSDAY 15 DECEMBER 2011 
at 10.00 am  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

INTRODUCTIONS / APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  
  

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING / MATTERS ARISING (Pages 3 - 8) 

Contact for this Agenda: Kerry Nicholls 

Tel: 020 8313 4602 
E-mail: kerry.nicholls@bromley.gov.uk 
London Borough of Bromley 
8 December 2011 



 
 

3  
  

PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2011-12 (Pages 9 - 18) 

4  
  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER VERBAL UPDATE (Pages 19 - 26) 

5  
  

OPERATIONAL UPDATES  

a VERBAL REPORT FROM POLICE  

b VERBAL REPORT FROM LONDON FIRE BRIGADE  

6  
  

REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP INITIATIVES  

a CONSULTATION RE: PROPOSED DOMESTIC VIOLENCE DISCLOSURE 
SCHEME (CLARE'S LAW) (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

b PROTECTING THE ELDERLY AND VULNERABLE VERBAL UPDATE  

c ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT (Pages 29 - 42) 

7  
  

SAFER BROMLEY NEWS - WINTER ISSUE UPDATE  

8  REPORTS FROM SUB-GROUPS (Pages 43 - 46) 

 (Tactical Group Report, DAT Report, YOT Report, Arson Sub Group Report and 
Bromley Community Engagement Forum) – (Verbal reports)  
 

9  
  

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 10.00am, Thursday 22nd March 2012  
 

 
  



1 
 

SAFER BROMLEY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGIC GROUP 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00 am on 29 September 2011 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tim Stevens J.P. (Chairman) 
Councillor Reg Adams 
Councillor Julian Benington 
 

James Cleverly, (Metropolitan Police Authority) 
Judith Cross, (Bromley Community Engagement Forum) 
Nigel Davies, (LBB Director, Environmental Services) 
Clive Davison, (LBB Assistant Director, Public Protection) 
Charles Griggs, (Borough Police Commander) 
Andrew Holcombe, (Borough Commander, Fire Services) 
Colin Maclean, (Community Links Bromley) 
Paula Morrison, (Assistant Director, Public Health) 
Lulu Pearce, (Ethnic Communities Programme Manager) 
Tracy Pidgeon, (London Ambulance Service) 
Angela Williams-Brown, (Federation of Bromley Housing Associations) 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Douglas Auld 
Susie Clark, (LBB Communications Officer) 
Maria Cooper, (The Glades) 
Cora Green, (Bromley Victim Support) 
Martin Huxley, (Deputy Borough Commander) 
Pratheepan Jeyapragasam, (Community Safety) 
Dave Prebble, (Metropolitan Police) 
Claire Roberts, (London Probation Service) 
Jamie Roumph, (Affinity Sutton) 
Ian Smith, (Bromley Community Engagement Forum) 
Rob Vale, (LBB Head of Trading Standards) 
 

 

1   INTRODUCTIONS / APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Action 

Apologies were received from Councillor Kate Lymer, Sue Cooper 
(Affinity Sutton), Selene Grandison (SE London Probation Service), 
Jean Levy (Community Links Bromley), Jane Oakley (Bromley 
Gypsy Traveller Project), Howard Oldstein (The Glades), Doug 
Patterson (LBB Chief Executive) and Elayne Stewart (Youth 
Offending Team). 
 

 

2   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING / MATTERS ARISING 
 

Action 

The notes of the last meeting held on 30th June were received. 
 
It was noted: 
Minute 10 – Operational Update (Verbal Update) – The Borough 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
29 September 2011 
 

2 

Commander confirmed that the overall reduction in crime in the 
Borough of 25% over the last five years represented at least 9,000 
fewer victims of crime, and not the figure of 1,766 quoted. 
 
It was AGREED that the minutes be approved. 
 

3   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

Action 

Consideration was given to the performance monitoring report for 
Qtr 1, 2011/12 which reported progress against 4 key indicators. 
Progress against Performance Indicator 1: Reduction in number of 
violent crimes showed that offences related to violent crimes 
represented 22% of Total Notifiable offences in Q1, and showed a 
reduction of 56 offences compared to the same period in 2010. 
Performance Indicator 2: Reduction in numbers of Property Crimes 
within Bromley showed that offences related to property crimes 
represented 65% of Total Notifiable offences in Q1, and showed a 
reduction of 85 offences compared to the same period in 2010. 
Progress against Performance Indicator 3: Reduction in levels of 
recorded Anti-Social Behaviour showed 1203 fewer incidents of 
Anti-Social Behaviour compared to the same period in 2010, which 
represented an 18% reduction.   
Discussions around how to measure Performance Indicator 4: 
Increased Confidence in the fact that Bromley is a Safe Place had 
been ongoing.   
The Borough Commander suggested the Police’s Public Attitude 
Survey which had surveyed 500 people across the Borough on a 
quarterly basis since 2006, represented a reliable source of data for 
both Performance Indicator 3 and 4.  Within the Public Attitude 
Survey, Question 74AB: ‘To what extent do you agree that the 
police and local council are dealing with the Anti-Social Behaviour 
and crime issues that matter in this area?’ was highlighted as a 
potential measure of Performance Indicator 4.  This was a standard 
question asked across all Police regions to assess public 
confidence in the action taken by Police and the Council to combat 
Anti-Social Behaviour and crime issues, which would support 
benchmarking against other local authorities, however it did not 
specifically measure public confidence in the work of the Safer 
Bromley Partnership.   
The Public Attitude Survey also included Question 10A-G, which 
was a composite question about perceptions of Anti-Social 
Behaviour in a number of areas such as the incidence of vandalism 
and graffiti and the use or dealing of drugs, and Question 15 which 
asked respondents to what extent they were worried about Anti-
Social Behaviour.  This indicator showed that 24% of Bromley 
residents recently surveyed were worried about Anti-Social 
Behaviour, which was a cause for concern. 
Following discussion, members of the Partnership considered these 
would be useful measures.  The Director, Community Links Bromley 
highlighted the importance of also including data from Registered 

 

Page 4



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
29 September 2011 

 

3 
 

Social Landlords and this was in progress. 
 
It was AGREED that the Performance Management Report for 
Qtr 1, 2011/12 be noted. 
 

4   PORTFOLIO HOLDER VERBAL UPDATE 
 

Action 

The Chairman proposed that Lulu Pearce, Ethnic Communities 
Programme Manager, join the Safer Bromley Partnership as a full 
member in her role representing ethnic communities.  This was 
agreed by the Partnership.   
 
It was AGREED that Lulu Pearce, Ethnic Communities 
Programme Manager, join the Safer Bromley Partnership as a 
full member. 
 

 

5   OPERATIONAL UPDATES 
 

Action 

The Deputy Borough Commander presented a DVD showing CCTV 
images and outlined the action
[...]
on issues including 
internet safety, bullying and personal safety.  Other initiatives 
included YOT Victim Awareness Working Shops, which were 
delivered to young offenders aged 13-17 years, and Spiralling 
Workshops that promoted healthy relationships and domestic 
violence awareness to young people aged 15-21 years.  Work had 
also been undertaken to encourage young people to report crime to 
the Police.  Cora Green confirmed that three years additional 
funding had recently been secured by Victim Support Bromley as a 
result of the domestic violence aspect of the work delivered. 
 
(b) Mentoring Initiative 
 
The Assistant Director: Public Protection gave an update on the 
Mentoring Initiative.  The scheme had been launched in summer 

 

Page 6



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
29 September 2011 

 

5 
 

2011 and although take-up had initially been low, it was expected 
that there would be a significant increase in referrals following the 
start of the school year.   
 
(c) Protecting the Elderly and Vulnerable 
 
The Head of Trading Standards gave an update on activities 
protecting the elderly and vulnerable.  Work was currently being 
undertaken to strengthen links between partners and to identify 
potential funding streams.  The Chairman confirmed that a report 
was due to be considered at the next meeting of Public Protection 
and Safety PDS Committee at 7.00pm on 25th October 2011. 
 
It was AGREED that the update be noted. 
 

7   SAFER BROMLEY NEWS - AUTUMN ISSUE UPDATE 
 

Action 

Susie Clark provided an update on the Safer Bromley News, the 
electronic newsletter showcasing the work of the Safer Bromley 
Partnership.  The autumn 2011 edition had recently been published 
and included information about the Partnership’s response to the 
public disorder in Bromley during August, as well as details of the 
work of the Council’s Food Safety and Licensing Teams.  A special 
edition of the Safer Bromley News was currently being developed to 
communicate changes to Safer Neighbourhood Panels.  There was 
potential to increase the contribution of partners to the Safer 
Bromley News by involving the members of the Communications 
Group. 
 
It was AGREED that the update be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SC 

8   REPORTS FROM SUB-GROUPS 
 

Action 

Tactical Group Report – The Deputy Borough Commander reported 
that the Police were continuing to achieve a reduction in crime 
across the Borough, including violent crime offences, however there 
had been a slight increase in some offences.  A Borough-wide 
initiative would be launched in October to target seasonal offences, 
including residential burglary and theft of motor vehicle offences as 
well as anti-social behaviour.  Work was also continuing on the 
‘Enough is Enough’ campaign, and recent arrests had been made in 
relation to drug offences. 
 
DAT Report – Dave Prebble reported that tendering of services was 
currently on track and additional funding streams were being 
sought.  A new service provider was now delivering the Harm 
Reduction service and was working to increase capacity by 
recruiting more GPs.  The Youth Offending Team had received 
additional funding for its Triage Service, which had supported 77 

 

Page 7



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
29 September 2011 
 

6 

young people from becoming involved in the criminal justice system 
between April-July 2011. 
 
Arson Sub Group Report – Andy Holcombe reported that training 
was being undertaken with the Community Safety Team.  There had 
been an increase in incidence of deliberate fires since the public 
disorder in the Borough and work was being undertaken to target a 
spate of deliberate fires in Crystal Palace Park. 
 
Bromley Community Engagement Forum Report – Judith Cross 
confirmed that a Youth Conference for children and young people 
with disabilities would be held in the Great Hall, Bromley Civic 
Centre on 6th October 2011.  A meeting of Multi Faiths had been 
arranged for 2nd November 2011, and a project involving youth and 
the older generation was currently being developed. 
 

9   INFORMATION ITEMS 
 

Action 

(a) The minutes from the meeting of Bromley Community 
Engagement Forum held on 6th July had been circulated for 
information and were noted. 

 

 

10   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Action 

(b) Lulu Pearce informed partners that Diversity Day in Bromley 
would take place between 10.30am – 3.00pm on Tuesday 18th 
October 2011 in the Great Hall at Bromley Civic Centre.  
Community groups and schools would be celebrating diversity in 
the Borough through music, dance, ethnic food, reading, poetry 
and displays, and all partners were invited to attend. 

 
(c) The Director of Environmental Services advised partners that 

the Safer Bromley Awards 2011 would be held on Thursday 2nd 
February 2012.  The nomination forms would be available 
shortly. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All 
Members 

11   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

Action 

All meetings start at 10.00am unless otherwise notified. 
 
Thursday 15th December 2011 
Thursday 22nd March 2012 
 
 

 

 
The Meeting ended at 11.55 am 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



1

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update in relation to the targets for the Safer Bromley Partnership 

agreed in July 2011. The report provides the latest performance monitoring data to 30 
September 2011 (Quarter 2) 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 The Strategic Group is asked to 
 
 

 Note the performance information contained within the report. 
 

 
3 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.3 In light of changes, it was proposed that a new performance monitoring regime is required in 
order to assess the impact of the Partnership in its objective of making Bromley a Safer place.  
At the previous meeting of the Partnership, the following Control Strategy Priorities were 
agreed: 

 

 Crimes against Property 

 Violence against Person 

 Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Public Confidence 
 

3.5 These priorities are reflected in the performance framework established by the Metropolitan 
Police and, as such, it is proposed that these four indicators form the basis of the future 
performance management regime for the Safer Bromley Partnership.  In relation to the first 
two priorities, it proposed that targets be set against the indictors of reducing Violent Crime 

 and Anti Social 
Behaviour that are included within these overarching targets are provided at Appendix 1.   As 
agreed in the last meeting, only the following four targets would be reported on at each 
meeting of the Strategic Group: 

 

 
Meeting:   Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
 
Date:    15th December 2011 
 
Subject:   Performance Review 2011/2012 
 
Author:  Pratheepan Jeyapragasam, Crime Analyst 
  pratheepan.jeyapragasam@bromley.gov.uk     

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



2

Performance Indicator 1 Reduction in number of violent crimes within Bromley 
 
Performance Indicator 2 Reduction in number of property crimes within Bromley 
 
Performance Indicator 3 Reduction in levels of recorded Anti Social Behaviour 
 
Performance Indicator4 Increased confidence in the fact that Bromley is a safe place 
 

Reporting on individual crime types and detail of individual operations would only be made as 
a routine if achievement against set targets was not being made or, in some cases, where the 
measurable rates of individual offences or types of offending were significantly different from 
expected trends and predicted patterns etc.  The management of these operational level 
issues would be dealt with outside of the Strategic Group at the combined Police/Partnership 
Tactical Tasking and Coordination Group chaired by the borough Superintendent. 

 
Performance Review 2011/2012 
 
3.6 Significant progress has been made in relation to reducing crime and disorder in Bromley.  

five quarters and the following charts provide an indication of the trends in crime in Bromley 
over the past five Quarters (July 2010  September 2011).  

 
 

 

LAST 5 YEARS COMPARISON

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

30000

35000

2
0
0
6

2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



3

Performance Indicator 1- Reduction in numbers of Violent crimes within Bromley 

3.6 Offences related to Violent Crimes represent 21% of the Total Notifiable offences in the 
period of Quarter 2 this year 

Violent Crimes Comparision

1050

1100

1150

1200

1250

1300

Quarter 1

2010/11

Quarter 2

2010/11

Quarter 3

2010/11

Quarter 4

2010/11

Quarter 1

2011/12

Quarter 2

2011/12

 
 

3.7 During the July 2011 to September 2011 there were 1154 Total Violent Offences reported 
to the Police, this represented a reduction of 46 offences compared with the same period 
previous year. 

 
Performance Indicator 2- Reduction in numbers of Property Crimes within Bromley 
 
3.8 Total offences to property Crimes represent 65% of the Total Notifiable offences in the 

period of Quarter 2 this year 

Property Crimes comparision 

3200

3300

3400

3500

3600

3700

Quarter 1

2010/11

Quarter 2

2010/11

Quarter 3

2010/11

Quarter 4

2010/11

Quarter 1

2011/12

Quarter 2

2011/12

  
 

3.9 As can be seen from the figure above, the trend does indicate as marked a reduction over 
the period of Q1 to Q2. From Q3, it does still indicate an increasing level of offences relates 
to property crimes but there was a decline in numbers in Q2.  

Page 11



4

 
3.10 During the July to September 2011 there were 3545 Total Property related Offences 

reported to the Police, this represented an increased of 274 offences compared with the 
same period previous year. This period included the August disorder, which accounts for a 
large proportion of this increased. 

Anti-Social Behaviour 

Total Anti Social Behaviour

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

Jul- Sep 10 Oct- Dec 10 Jan- Mar 11 Apr- Jun 11 Jul- Sep 11

 
 Jul- Sep 10 Oct- Dec 10 Jan- Mar 11 Apr- Jun 11 Jul  Sep 11 

[...]
 annual Youth Conference will be held on 

Friday 23 March 2012.  All LBB State secondary schools will be invited to send 

six of their Year 8 students to attend.   Currently identifying the three 

workshops to be held around community safety.  Letters sent to schools via 

Children & Young People Department. 

4. Intergenerational Project: We are working with Veneratio (Bethany Russell) 

to set up an intergenerational project between older and younger people to 

introduce teenagers to their older "neighbours" to ensure a better 

understanding on both sides of the issue.  Teenagers need to understand and 

respect the feelings of the older generation, ie the feeling of intimidation just 

on sight of groups of youngsters, no matter how innocent.  A lot of youths are 

unaware of the impact this can have.  We will  happily keep you updated on 

this project. 

5. Xmas campaign on safe travel – poster attached, which is to be published in 

Newshopper and Biggin Hill News.   

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



Page 44

This page is left intentionally blank



Page 45



Page 46

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING / MATTERS ARISING
	3 PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2011-12
	4 PORTFOLIO HOLDER VERBAL UPDATE
	PPS PDS 291111 CS budget Appx, 29/11/2011 Public Protection and Safety Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee

	6a CONSULTATION RE: PROPOSED DOMESTIC VIOLENCE DISCLOSURE SCHEME (CLARE'S LAW)
	6c ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT
	PPS PDS 291111 Enforcement Activity  App B, 29/11/2011 Public Protection and Safety Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee

	8 REPORTS FROM SUB-GROUPS
	SBP 151211 BCEF Safe Travel Poster




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

SAFER BROMLEY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGIC GROUP 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00 am on 15 December 2011 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tim Stevens J.P. (Chairman) 
Councillor Julian Benington 
 

Nigel Davies, (LBB Director, Environmental Services) 
Clive Davison, (LBB Assistant Director, Public Protection) 
Charles Griggs, (Borough Police Commander) 
Paula Morrison, (Assistant Director, Public Health) 
Lulu Pearce, (Ethnic Communities Programme Manager) 
Ian Smith, (Bromley Community Engagement Forum) 
Sarah Walker, (Metropolitan Police Authority) 
Angela Williams-Brown, (Federation of Bromley Housing Associations) 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Douglas Auld 
Councillor John Canvin 
Susie Clark, (LBB Communications Officer) 
Clare Elcombe, (LBB Domestic Violence Coordinator) 
Graham Elder, (Bromley Fire Service) 
Pratheepan Jeyapragasam, (Community Safety) 
Jim McGowan, (Head of Environmental Protection) 
Dave Prebble, (Metropolitan Police) 
Laurie Taylor, (The Glades) 
Rob Vale, (LBB Head of Trading Standards) 
 

 

1   INTRODUCTIONS / APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Action 

Apologies were received from Councillor Reg Adams, Councillor 
Kate Lymer, James Cleverly (Metropolitan Police Authority), Sue 
Cooper (Affinity Sutton), Andrew Holcombe (Borough Commander, 
Fire Services), Colin MacLean (Community Links Bromley) and 
Simon Schutte (UK Border Agency). 
 
The Partnership welcomed Ian Smith as the new Chairman of 
Bromley Community Engagement Forum 
 

 

2   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING / MATTERS ARISING 
 

Action 

The notes of the last meeting held on 29th September 2011 were 
received. 
 
It was AGREED that the minutes be approved. 
 
 

 



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
15 December 2011 
 

2 

3   PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2011-12 
 

Action 

Consideration was given to the performance monitoring report for 
Qtr 2, 2011/12 which reported progress against 4 key indicators. 
Progress against Performance Indicator 1: Reduction in number of 
violent crimes showed that offences related to violent crimes 
represented 21% of Total Notifiable offences in Q2, and showed a 
reduction of 46 offences compared to the same period in 2010. 
Performance Indicator 2: Reduction in numbers of Property Crimes 
within Bromley showed that offences related to property crimes 
represented 65% of Total Notifiable offences in Q2.  This showed 
an increase of 274 offences compared to the same period in 2010, 
however this period included the August disorder which accounted 
for a large proportion of the increase. 
Following a new method of reporting, progress against Performance 
Indicator 3: Reduction in levels of recorded Anti-Social Behaviour 
showed 775 fewer incidents of Anti-Social Behaviour reported 
compared to the same period in 2010, which represented an 11% 
reduction.  Angela Williams-Brown highlighted that registered social 
landlords currently addressed Anti-Social Behaviour in partnership 
with Bromley Council and confirmed that an update would be 
provided to the next meeting of the Safer Bromley Partnership. The 
Borough Commander noted that Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary (HMIC) would shortly be inspecting a selection of 
London Boroughs around the approach taken to tackling Anti-Social 
Behaviour.  If Bromley was chosen, it would provide a good 
opportunity for the Safer Bromley Partnership to highlight the 
excellent work that was undertaken across the Borough. 
Progress against Performance Indicator 4: Increased confidence in 
the fact that Bromley is a safe place showed an increase of 24% in 
respondents who agreed with the indicator ‘To what extent do you 
agree that the police and local council are dealing with the ASB and 
crime issues that matter in this area’ compared to same period in 
2010/11.  The Chairman was pleased to note the significant 
increase in public confidence that Bromley was a safe place to live 
   
It was AGREED that the Performance Management Report for 
Qtr 2, 2011/12 be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AWB/SC 

4   PORTFOLIO HOLDER VERBAL UPDATE 
 

Action 

The Chairman announced that it would be the Borough 
Commander’s last meeting of the Safer Bromley Partnership and 
thanked him for his leadership and commitment to the Borough over 
the past 5 years.  Members of the Partnership joined the Chairman 
in wishing the Borough Commander well in his new role in London 
Borough of Southwark, and the Chairman was pleased to present 
the Borough Commander with a Bromley plaque for his service to 
the Safer Bromley Partnership. 
The Borough Commander accepted the Bromley plaque with thanks 

 



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
15 December 2011 

 

3 
 

and reflected on the progress made during his time in Bromley.  
Bromley’s new Borough Commander had not yet been recruited; 
however Jo Oakley had recently joined Bromley as Deputy Borough 
Commander and would be in charge of the Borough’s operational 
policing. 
In other news, the Diversity Day held at Bromley Civic Centre on 
18th October 2011 had been a great success, and the Chairman 
thanked all those who had been involved. 
With regard to the Community Safety Budget for 2012-13, the 
Chairman confirmed that the Community Safety Grant had been 
significantly reduced.  Budget savings totalling £164,350 had now 
been agreed for 2012/13, and whilst this represented a significant 
cut in funding, community safety activities would be maintained with 
reduced budgets. 
 
It was AGREED that the update be noted. 
 

5   OPERATIONAL UPDATES 
 

Action 

(a) The Borough Commander provided an update on police 
activities across the Borough.  The levels of robbery and 
personal robbery in Bromley were currently a concern, and a 
police operation would target burglary between November 2011 
and January 2012.  Crime prevention work was being delivered 
to raise awareness around the risks of residential burglary.  A 
number of prolific burglars had recently been released from 
custody and integrated offender management would be key to 
ensure that offenders were managed in a coordinated way.  
Work was also being undertaken in schools to address the 
levels of personal robbery amongst young people.  Further 
arrests had been made following the public disorder on 8th 
August 2011.  19 people had now been convicted and 17 were 
awaiting trial.  The investigation continued. 

 
(b) Graham Elder, Station Manager of Beckenham Fire Station 

provided an update on Fire Service activities across the 
Borough.  A joint working party with London Borough of Bexley 
was currently investigating how the delivery of fire services could 
be streamlined, with the Bromley model being used as a 
template.  
Over 1500 home fire safety visits had been undertaken so far in 
2011/12.  Visits were also undertaken with vulnerable adults 
living in the community through a process of partner referral, and 
280 referrals had been received so far this year. 
Six Junior Citizen events were planned over next calendar year 
with primary schools across the Borough.  The Junior Fire-
setters Intervention Scheme was also ongoing and aimed to 
tackle problems with children setting fires. 
A new safety campaign had been launched on 12th December 
2012 to encourage young people not to cook after a night out 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
15 December 2011 
 

4 

drinking, with adverts appearing in central London Tube stations, 
free news papers and magazines and on social networking and 
listings sites.   
An initiative had been launched to reduce false fire calls and a 
charging policy had been put in place for repeated ‘shut in lift’ 
calls.  Angela Williams-Brown confirmed that reviews of fire 
safety had also taken place in sheltered housing provision 
across the Borough. 
With regard to arson reduction, a recent bid for handheld 
devices had been successful and from January 2012, 
community issues would be photographed and provided to 
Bromley Council for action.  The Chairman requested that an 
arson update report be brought to the March 2012 meeting  

 
It was AGREED that the update be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AH 

6   REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP INITIATIVES 
 

Action 

(a) Consultation re: Proposed Domestic Violence Disclosure 
Scheme (Clare’s Law). 

 
The Domestic Abuse Strategy Coordinator outlined the Home Office 
consultation being undertaken on a possible domestic violence 
disclosure scheme.  The Government sought views on three 
options: 

 To continue current arrangements under existing law 

 A ‘right to ask’ national disclosure scheme 

 A ‘right to know’ national disclosure scheme 
Members of the Partnership discussed the proposed options.  
The Borough Commander was supportive of the recommendations, 
however he also noted that uptake of the scheme was likely to be 
low. 
Councillor John Canvin was concerned about the level of 
information disclosed.  The Domestic Abuse Strategy Coordinator 
explained that specific guidelines had been laid out to ensure that 
disclosure would only confirm if there may be concerns regarding a 
person.  No details would be shared and the consultation was 
gathering views about what information would constitute ‘concerns’. 
The Domestic Abuse Strategy Coordinator stated that her 
recommendation was that the Partnership response to the 
consultation request that unsubstantiated allegations not be 
included under the category of concerns. 
Paula Morrison confirmed that health services in the Borough were 
supportive of a national disclosure scheme, and issues had been 
raised by GPs around how concerns regarding domestic violence 
could be reported without breaching confidentiality of patients.   
Councillor Benington queried the rights of enquiry proposed for 
parents and siblings.  The Domestic Abuse Strategy Coordinator 
confirmed that reporting processes were in place with Police and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
15 December 2011 

 

5 
 

partner agencies where there were domestic violence concerns by 
family members. 
It was agreed that the Partnership response would ask for both a 
‘right to ask’ and a ‘right to know’ national disclosure scheme to be 
implemented. 
 
(b) Protecting the Elderly and Vulnerable Verbal Update 
 
The Head of Trading Standards gave an update on activities being 
undertaken to protect the elderly and vulnerable.  Activities included 
Trading Standards working with local banks through a new protocol 
to protect older and more vulnerable residents from rogue traders.  
Work was also being undertaken with health staff who supported 
vulnerable people in the community. 
A programme of four theatre workshops would be provided to 
vulnerable elderly residents in the Borough in March 2012, including 
a workshop in the Biggin Hill Area.  A workshop would also be 
provided for adults with learning difficulties who were living 
independently.  Dave Prebble highlighted the role of Safer 
Neighbourhood Teams in promoting these events.   
  
(c) Enforcement Activity Report 
 
The Assistant Director: Public Protection gave an update on 
enforcement activity undertaken by Bromley Council under 
delegated powers during the period 1st April 2011 to 30th September 
2011. 
In considering the update, the Borough Commander suggested that 
the range of enforcement activities be publicised in the Safer 
Bromley News.  Paula Morrison also requested that a summary of 
enforcement activities undertaken in relation to rogue traders be 
provided to health staff who worked with vulnerable people in the 
community. 
It was agreed that an update on enforcement activity be provided to 
the Partnership on a six monthly basis. 
 
It was AGREED the update be noted. 
 

 
 
CE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SC 
 
 
 
 
CD 

7   SAFER BROMLEY NEWS - WINTER ISSUE UPDATE 
 

Action 

Susie Clark provided an update on the Safer Bromley News, the 
electronic newsletter showcasing the work of the Safer Bromley 
Partnership.  The winter 2011 edition had recently been published 
and included festive season safety tips. 
Work was being undertaken to increase the contribution of partners 
to the Safer Bromley News, and a meeting of the communications 
officers from a range of partner organisations and services would be 
held on 24th January 2011 to support a coordinated response to 
community safety communications.   
The Chairman requested that Borough mentoring programme be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SC 



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
15 December 2011 
 

6 

publicised in the next issue of the Safer Bromley News. 
 
It was AGREED that the update be noted. 
 

8   REPORTS FROM SUB-GROUPS 
 

Action 

DAT Report – Dave Prebble reported that there would be a launch 
of the new Drug User Services in the New Year and an invitation 
would be extended to Councillors who were members of the 
Partnership to attend.  
 

Youth Offending Team Report – The Chairman reported that the 
recent inspection of the Youth Offending Team had gone well and 
thanked the LBB Crime Analyst for his work in assisting the Youth 
Offending Team during the inspection process. 
 

Arson Sub Group Report – Graham Elder reported that work was 
being undertaken with Arson Reduction Officers to develop a ward-
based response to tackling arson.  A multi-agency ‘clean up’ day 
would be held on 17th January 2012.   
 
Bromley Community Engagement Forum Report – Ian Smith 
confirmed that the Bromley Community Engagement Forum’s 
annual Youth Conference would be held on 23rd March 2012 at the 
Bromley Education Development Centre.  Work was also being 
undertaken with Veneratio to set up an intergenerational project in 
the Borough. 
 

 

9   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Action 

(a) Councillor John Canvin highlighted concerns around metal theft 
in the Borough and asked what action was being taken to 
address this.  The Borough Commander confirmed that there 
had been a significant increase in metal theft across the UK, and 
that a Metropolitan Police-wide operation had been launched in 
response to a series of metal thefts across London.  Safer 
Neighbourhood Teams across the Borough were working with 
Trading Standards to ensure scrap metal dealers in Bromley 
were complying with legislation and not accepting any metal 
suspected of being stolen.  The Police were also working with 
British Transport Police to tackle railway cable theft.  

 
(b) Sarah Walker confirmed that the Mayor’s Office for Policing and 

Crime would be established in January 2012, taking over the 
functions of the Metropolitan Police Authority.  A series of public 
events to promote the new way of working would be held from 
February 2012, including an event in Croydon on 4th February 
2012.  An event would also be held at City Hall for community 
safety partners and invitations would be issued shortly. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All 
Partners 



Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 
15 December 2011 

 

7 
 

10   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

Action 

All meetings start at 10.00am unless otherwise notified. 
 
Thursday 22nd March 2012 
 
 

 

 
The Meeting ended at 11.40 am 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


